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RAJYA SABHA

Monday, the 22nd August, 1966/the 31
Sravana, 1888 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*557. [The questioner (Shri P. K. Kumaran) was absent. For Answer vide cols. 3358-59 infra)

CoMMITTEE ON FARM CREDIT

*558. SHRI B. N. MANDAL : Will the Minister of FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken any decision on the proposal for constituting a Committee to report on farm credit ;
and

() if so, the constitution and terms of reference of the Committee and the time by when it is likely to submit its report to Government ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI S. D. MISRA) :
(a) and (b) Yes Sir, a Committee has been set up by the Reserve Bank of India. A copy of the Press Communique issued by the Reserve Bank of India giving the constitution and terms of reference is laid on the Table of the House. No time limit has been laid down for submission of the report.

ALL INDIA RURAL CREDIT REVIEW
COMMITTE

Press Communique

The Governor of the Reserve Bank has decided to appoint the following Committee for reviewing the supply of rural credit in the context of the Fourth Five Year Plan generally and in particular, of the re-~
quirements of the intensive programme of agricultural porduction which is contemplated in different parts of India.

1. Shri B. Venkatappiah, Chairman

2. Dr. D. R. Gadgil, Chairman, All-India State Cooperative Banks' Federation,
Member
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3. Shri M. R. Bhide, Deputy Governor, Reserve Bank of India, Member

4. Shri B. Sivaraman, Secretary, Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation, G ovt. of India, Member

5. Shri N. Ramananda Rao, Managing Director, State Bank of India, Member

6. Shri B. Majumdar, President, West Bengal Provincial Cooperative Bank,
Member

7. Shri C. G. Ramasubbu, Deputy Chief Officer, Agricultural Credit Department, Reserve Bank of India, Secretary.

On the basis of its review, the Committee is requested to make recommendations, and if necessary from time to time make interim suggestions, in respect of all matters which fall within the general scope of its enquiry as indicated above and more specifically of the following :

1. Progress made in the supply of rural credit by the different agencies specified in the recommendations of the All India Rural Credit Survey
Comnmittee;

2. Supply of credit for fertilisers, improved seed, pesticides etc. in the light of production programmes, as also for processing, storage, marketing etc. from institutional and other sources such as commercial banks, including the State Bank of India and its subsidiaries, besides co-operative banks and societies;

3. Working of the crop loan system;
feasibility of a system of vouchers or cards enabling borrowers to acquire the needed inputs;

4. Progress and significance of rural branches of commercial banks generally and, in particular, of the scheme of rural pilot centres and one-man offices of the State Bank of India and its subsidiaries; further steps to be taken in this connection;

5. Progress made in respect of the Agricultural Credit Corporations proposed for certain states, as also of other measures recommended by the Reserve Bank’s Informal Group on Institutional Arrangements for Agr-
cultural Credit; further steps to be taken in this connection;

6. Coordination between the relevant agencies operating at different levels e.g. at the block level between the Community Development staff on the one hand and the co-operative organisations on the other or the proposed Credit Corporations as and when they come 1nto eXistence in certain areas; and

7. Such other matters as may be referred to the Committee by the Reserve
Bank.

#ft dfto go HEw : T AFK qaenar fF ana gfear o #fee g Faer a1 fewfcnr & qaifes &=«
HeT § AT qF WIAUT G TN § 7

=it ggo o fast : s FAST 2T Lo
HHT, Tga Yge AT TH g AL IF 9
Tga & sEafeand T97 & 1 SE A waifas Arafen, #fse R Fafer 7 uF foas waw faar wan g o wfee |
=g wfa g% § | frew ma Ffse 4
Y FQE F Aq9T FA9feq F sfed fear war a1 f+ *fee s @Ay o« fF feqie ng o 23 FOT 1 25 FUS
I HT 9T |
SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : May
I know what 1s the limit fixed for this farm credit for the country as a whole during the Fourth Plan?

SHRI S. D. MISRA : Sir, the limit of credit fixed for cultivators through the cooperatives 1s of the order of about Rs. 700 crores——short and medwm-term credit.
Besides that, Sir, theie will be some other credit in the form of taccavi loans. No assessment has been made in that respect.

it faneg AR vt Sl
T WA, 9 TAAH F FAT FGT F
gk framt &1 Sufs & gfe & gn
Ffee dfafadisr 37 a1 W@ &, STy orfars
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¥ far 3 faama 3@ o1, F971 gl G
F1% faq Qarar gl § = fir gl
FTFI $] TS T FieS FT namyFar
7 93 3R Sqerade &7 3fer & Faw -
feaw sitx =i e #feT Y snawaar
93 % 3 forfq Sow #3391 @7
YL FT TS a87 § 7

ft gao o fowt . ofiwq sz el g fF ot gmd 9 w7 CHnET , wE-
faede ghvardt &, sad me o, difeaw
&H T amr o Afee, ¥ At &0
framt &1 &<t sawmaTT 1 @3-
FTT g sadr § fr a1e fa =a #3F, foraat sna gw AL R E fF 1599 &
g graFar g & md o o frar
HI AT 9T | AR oreft wafe zHT
ST Fgd g §, stef aafw @srrww
HT AGWFAT §, Sreww AR Agw F1
SR §, 7 faa 9%, fomsy swm &
aHET E 5 15 3% 989 Al g1 awa,
e TH HfeT w1 St AR afaw srea eI |

st TEATTET T AT FY 39
ama w7 sEEd g f5 1962 9F F@
3280 FXI &T &9 97 fopenat o1 foad
IHTR AT Frenafea At w1 faer 3
F 15 wEd 97 FR AFPIT R AL-qifE F1 70 BrEdr 91 @R AT g w8l § at 39 wfemd & fag axa<
AT FT G 7

oft gwo o fawy : =, 1962 H
W' AV TG g Gl g, Afw gy Qi a8 & f5 15 % w9t g wegr oY ot i
AT FFe HIEN9AT FT 30 9 qE @)
TE & AT AN &1 awar a7 9 8
IZH wwAaTE f 10 T AT AT
g 31T 9 & 5 B e F e
a®, 1970-71 % FQO-FQS 70 T
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2 a9 YT q AR Fverofes
AT ¥ W = AR Nifeqn o Ffee frara =y fear s

sit sz fagrdy e, gemafa s,
T 39 TS 31 98 o faew faar man
f& ag 37 a1 31 9= W 5 e
SY 1 feam ST § SEET UF age =
fesmrdz @ F Ao @ grar g ?
FT @ qravy § W GXF FAET &
e #T s FRaT g ?

)t gRo o M ¢ AW, TW TR
Foed s fupa 4 gg wgy § | SfFa 3@
gy § Aol HWTH AU R
AT ¥ UF FAET gars o€ fraq
TIUT H STHTH DA &1 g AT ST feté & srqa—ag Ifas SrEgde
g cfr s ¥ TFT & F@T ST
aFaT §—foTqar avq anerafer & s fear srrar & STET T FH 73 9T g2 Y @ qAr & SEAr SR
afeargsima @ar § R 24-25 9T
ot AT far g, IfF ST
qax TR §, 3§ fad s
drgT & fad, SuFT SEaeE gar §
ECTIT S I SRRl A R
UF §za A9 ¥ g srdaAe frar 6T qERIT AR AGIAE T Gt € 7 S fafade fefeege 1 waaae frar Sad
g 9q1 =T § FF FOe-509 90 R &2
¥ 95 U T glearsoraw q9T § ) 3
fad g T@ Ade 9% ol §
T Ig TIRATTAAT FIAT 31T TG G0 |
ag Q9 @&l & fF T6 & a5 IEH
frags QAT R

SHRI DALPAT SINGH : May I know what 18 the percentage of medium and long-

term loans and the total credit given to cultivators.

SHRI S. D. MISRA : As I stated just now, last year the short and medium term credit given by the co-operative structure was of the order of about Rs 375 crores The medium-term credit given was, 1f my figures are correct, only about Rs, 30 crores and the outstanding long-term credit was of the order of about Rs. 150 crores Sir, ‘outstanding’ means the progressive total.
QOut of that, I think, 1t was Rs. 40 crores last year S0, 1t comes to Rs. 40 crores last year plus about Rs 375 crores. The percentage can be worked out,

SHRI N. SR RAMA REDDY : I would hike to know whether the hon. Minister has given consideration to the fact that in the same co-operative sector different rates of mtesest ate evsting v the different States.
Is there no possibility of standardising the rates properly ?

SHRI S. D. MISRA : Sir, it1s a fact that there have been different rates 1n the differs ent States, not only 1n the different States but 1n various pockets of the same States.
This matter was taken up two years back.
It was discussed with the Mimsters of Co-operation and the Chief Ministers Jast year. It was decded that an outer limit must be fixed. That limt 1s of the order of 8% to 9 per cent. Now we are striving that there 13 no rate which goes beyond 8% per cent. Some States have already achieved this object and are working on 1t and 1n the other States they are trying to achieve 1t.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN : May I know whether this Commuttee will also consider that 1n the case of tenants of different types and those who are not owrers, this credit will be advanced to them ?

SHRI S D. MISRA : Sir, this Commuttee will review this matter. A decssion regarding this aspect of the programme has already been taken. There 1s what 1s called a crop loan programme From the coming rabi season all the States have promised that tbey are gomng to introduce the crop loan scheme which 15 already being implemented 1o three or four States, for example, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Madras and probably half of Andhra. This corp loan scheme ensures that a person who 1s not owner of the land can get thus credit for cultivation purposes if he has enough security of the crops, Therefore ownership 1s no more material 1n respect of the availabihity of loans.
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SHRI K. K. SHAH : Are the Government aware that on account of the records of rights not being properly posted and the entries of taccavi loans having been paid not properly being posted, the ag-iculturists find it very difficult to get loans from the cooperative socities and land-mortgage banks ?

SHRI S. D. MISRA : This is a problem,
I must concede. But we are doing our best to solve it.

g | Efeqd w@AEr g SR &
Fwarft & fagd F@E

*559. =i T wg : wT afEg,
faam-avew, At ok w@ew Hal
qg TATH FY FIT FG 5 ¢

(F) avag # feam va@ETw
FICAIAT & Fafeat & fag 140 @@
T & AT T 500 aqE) & famior
¥ 23 @ 16 UFT Afw arfer 4y g o,
F1 99 9 faato w1 ge ;R

(&) afe afi, ar @& F1 F0
g AR F ¥ %9 gF JTWH g9 &
qEATIAT § 7

HQUARTERS FOR LLA.C. STAFF AT BOMBAY

*559. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the Minister of TRANSPORT, AVIATION,

SHIPPING AND TOURISM be pleased to state

(a) whether the work of construction of 500 quarters for the staff of the Indian Airlines Corporation at Bombay at a cost of Rs. 1401akhs on the 16 acres of land acquired for the purpose, has since started; and’

(b) if not, the reasons therefor and when the work is likely to start ?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
AVIATION (SHRIMATI JAHANARA
JAIPAL SINGH) : (a) and (b) the plans for the quarters had been submitted to the Greater Bombay Municipal Corporation for their approval. Their approval was rececived only recently and the Corporation cxpect that the work will start immediately after the monsoon.

tafcag qar fawm-amem davea §
It (st srgmT s fag)
() dR (@) FarEA FY Frsram JEo<-

${ ) English translation.
tl ] Hindi translation.
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g R frm #1 99F aEie @ fag
ST AT T A | AR STHIRT FHO
T | ST GHT 1% FTRYTLA I 9T
Far g i frartor-Fma mage S g g
W& &1 ST ]

i T Agw ;- FT A S A §
fF 27 Fa12q | frael UaHIewd 9A&
faog war wE & 7

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH : Four hundred and ninty-six quarters are to be built to accommodate all classes of officers, of which the majority are of the lower income group. Only a few of them are to cater those drawing above Rs.
700/-.

ot 7w wgr ;A ST wig
ST 759 F fAU Y FAEd § SR
I fag frqar e <@ g R Y
FRF g 979 foraer uRIET § ?

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JATPAL
SINGH : As a matter of fact, the plans of the Corporation were not approved by the Finance Minister because they said that we were giving them too much of carpet area, more than what is prescribed by the Government for all public sector undertakings.
So, they have been redesigned to give them as much carpet space as possible within the plinth area prescribed by the Government for public sector undertakings.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know when the land was acquired and when the money was sanctioned and why the building work was not taken up so far ?

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH : The difficulty has been in acquiring land. Land is acquired from the DGCA. The DGCA could not give us the land till the plans for the Bombay Air Terminal were complete. As soon as we got the land, plans were drawn up and at the meeting in February of the Indian Airlines Board, the decision was taken to go ahead with the plans.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I know whether any target date for the completion of these quarters has now been fixed ?

